WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 52/

(By Mr. Wilton)

PASSED March 13 1953
In Effect Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 521

(By Mr. Welton)

[Passed March 13, 1953; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the sheriff of Grant county to appoint a deputy sheriff and prescribing the duties and tenure of such deputy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Appointment of Deputy Sheriff for Grant

- 2 County.—The sheriff of Grant county is hereby au-
- 3 thorized to appoint one deputy sheriff. Such deputy shall
- 4 be appointed to serve not to exceed sixty days in any
- 5 one fiscal year. The county court shall by order, made
- 6 and duly entered of record, fix the compensation of such
- 7 deputy and the periods during the year which he shall
- 8 serve and be on duty to perform his duties.
- 9 The deputy so appointed shall take the same oath of
- 10 office required of the sheriff, and, may during his specified
- 11 term in office, perform and discharge any of the official

- 12 duties of his principal, and any default or misfeasance in
- 13 office of the deputy shall constitute a breach of the con-
- 14 ditions of the official bond of his principal.
- 15 The general law respecting deputy sheriffs insofar as
- 16 the same is not inconsistent or in conflict with the pro-
- 17 visions of this act shall apply in all respects to any deputy
- 18 sheriff that may be appointed under authority of this act.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates ____passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 20th day of march, 1953. rived in the Utice of the Sectionary of State of West VILLIAIR. D. PITT O'BRIEN. SESPELARY OF STATE